
Operating instructions
for the system user

VIESMANN

With constant temperature or weather-compensated control unit

VITOPEND 100-W

5791993 AE 4/2019 Please keep safe.



2

Please follow these safety instructions closely to prevent accidents and
material losses.

Safety instructions explained

Danger
This symbol warns against the
risk of injury.

! Please note
This symbol warns against the
risk of material losses and envi-
ronmental pollution.

Note
Details identified by the word "Note"
contain additional information.

Target group

These operating instructions are
designed for heating system users.
This appliance can also be operated by
children 8 years and older, as well as
by individuals with reduced physical,
sensory or mental faculties or those
lacking in experience and knowledge,
provided such individuals are being
supervised or have been instructed in
the safe use of this appliance and any
risks arising from it.

! Please note
Supervise children in the prox-
imity of the appliance.
■ Never permit children to play

with the appliance.
■ Cleaning and maintenance

must never be carried out by
unsupervised children.

Appliance connection

■ The appliance may be connected and
commissioned only by authorised
contractors.

■ Only operate the appliance with suit-
able fuels.

■ Observe the specified electrical con-
nection requirements.

■ Modifications to the existing installa-
tion may be carried out only by
authorised contractors.

Danger
Incorrectly executed work on the
heating system can lead to life
threatening accidents.
■ Work on gas installations may

be carried out only by a regis-
tered gas fitter.

■ Work on electrical equipment
must only be carried out by a
qualified electrician.

Safety instructions

For your safety

57
91

99
3



3

Work on the appliance

■ All settings and work on the appli-
ance must be carried out as specified
in these operating instructions.
Further work on the appliance may
be carried out only by authorised
contractors.

■ Never open the appliance.
■ Never remove casings.
■ Never change or remove attach-

ments or fitted accessories.
■ Never open or retighten pipe connec-

tions.

Danger
Hot surfaces can cause burns.
■ Never open the appliance.
■ Never touch the hot surfaces

of uninsulated pipes, fittings or
flue pipes.

Damage to the appliance

Danger
Damaged equipment poses a
safety hazard.

Check the appliance for external
damage. Never start up a dam-
aged appliance.

If you smell gas

Danger
Escaping gas can lead to explo-
sions which may result in seri-
ous injury.
■ Do not smoke. Prevent naked

flames and sparks. Never
switch lights or electrical appli-
ances on or off.

■ Close the gas shut-off valve.
■ Open windows and doors.

■ Evacuate any people from the
danger zone.

■ Notify your gas and power
supply utility and your local
heating contractor from out-
side the building.

■ Have the power supply to the
building shut off from a safe
place (outside the building).

If you smell flue gas

Danger
Flue gas can lead to life threat-
ening poisoning.

■ Shut down the heating sys-
tem.

■ Ventilate the installation site.
■ Close all doors in the living

space.

Safety instructions

For your safety (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



4

In case of fire

Danger
Fire presents a risk of burns and
explosion.

■ Shut down the heating sys-
tem.

■ Close the shut-off valves in
the fuel supply lines.

■ Use a tested fire extinguisher,
class ABC.

What to do if water escapes from the appliance

Danger
When water escapes from the
appliance there is a risk of elec-
trocution.

■ Switch off the heating system
by means of an external isola-
tor (for example fuse box,
domestic power distribution).

■ Notify your contractor.

What to do if the heating system develops a fault

Danger
Fault messages indicate faults
in the heating system. If faults
are not rectified, they can have
life threatening consequences.

Do not acknowledge fault mes-
sages several times in quick
succession. Notify your contrac-
tor so the cause can be ana-
lysed and the fault rectified.

Installation room requirements

Danger
Sealed vents result in a lack of
combustion air. This leads to
incomplete combustion and the
formation of life threatening car-
bon monoxide.
Never cover or close existing
vents.
Do not make any subsequent
modifications to the building
characteristics that could affect
safe operation (e.g. cable/pipe-
work routing, cladding or parti-
tions).

Danger
Easily flammable liquids and
materials (e.g. naphtha/petrol,
solvents, cleaning agents, paints
or paper) can cause deflagration
and fire.
Never store or use such materi-
als in the boiler room or in direct
proximity to the heating system.

Safety instructions

For your safety (cont.)

57
91

99
3



5

! Please note
Incorrect ambient conditions can
lead to heating system damage
and can put safe operation at
risk.

■ Ensure ambient temperatures
are above 0 °C and below
35 °C.

■ Prevent air contamination by
halogenated hydrocarbons
(e.g. as contained in paints,
solvents or cleaning fluids)
and excessive dust (e.g.
through grinding/polishing
work).

■ Avoid continuously high
humidity levels (e.g. through
continuous drying of washing).

Extractors

The operation of appliances that extract
air to the outside (cooker hoods, extrac-
tors, air conditioning units, etc.) can
create negative pressure. If the boiler is
operated at the same time, this can
lead to reverse flow of the flue gas. 

Danger
The simultaneous operation of
the boiler and appliances that
extract air to the outside can
result in life threatening poison-
ing due to reverse flow of the
flue gas.
Take suitable steps to ensure an
adequate supply of combustion
air. If necessary, contact your
contractor.

Auxiliary components, spare and wearing parts

! Please note
Components not tested with the
heating system may damage the
system or affect its function.

Have all installation or replace-
ment work carried out exclu-
sively by qualified contractors.

Safety instructions

For your safety (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



6

Introductory information
Intended use......................................................................................................... 8
Commissioning..................................................................................................... 8
Terminology.......................................................................................................... 8
Your system is preset........................................................................................... 9
Energy saving tips................................................................................................ 9

Operation
Programming unit................................................................................................. 10
■ Display and control elements............................................................................ 10
■ Symbols on the display..................................................................................... 11
Operating program............................................................................................... 12
■ Operating programs for central heating, DHW, frost protection........................ 12
Operating modes of the heating system............................................................... 12
■ Operation without room temperature controller................................................ 12
■ Operation with room temperature controller..................................................... 13
■ Room temperature-dependent operation.......................................................... 13
■ Weather-compensated operation...................................................................... 13
Time program....................................................................................................... 14
■ Time phases..................................................................................................... 14
■ Operating status................................................................................................ 14

Start-up/shutdown
Starting the heating system.................................................................................. 15
Shutting down the heating system....................................................................... 16

Central heating
Room temperature............................................................................................... 17
■ Setting the standard room temperature............................................................ 17
■ Operation without room temperature controller ― Setting the heating water

temperature....................................................................................................... 17
■ Room temperature-dependent operation ― Setting the set room tempera-

ture.................................................................................................................... 17
■ Weather-compensated operation ― Setting the heating curve........................ 18
Operating program............................................................................................... 18
■ Setting the operating program for central heating and DHW heating............... 19
Time program....................................................................................................... 19
■ Switching the time program on/off.................................................................... 20
■ Selecting the operating status and setting a value........................................... 20
■ Setting the heating programs............................................................................ 21
Heating curve ― Weather-compensated operation............................................. 23
■ Setting the heating curve.................................................................................. 23
Stopping central heating....................................................................................... 25

Index

Index

57
91

99
3



7

DHW heating
DHW temperature................................................................................................ 26
■ Setting the DHW temperature........................................................................... 26
Operating program............................................................................................... 26
■ Setting the operating program for DHW heating............................................... 26
Time program....................................................................................................... 27
■ Switching the time program on/off.................................................................... 27
■ Setting the time program for DHW heating....................................................... 28

Further adjustments
Setting the time and date..................................................................................... 29
■ Displaying the date........................................................................................... 29

Calling up information
Scanning information............................................................................................ 31

What to do if...
Rooms are too cold.............................................................................................. 33
Rooms are too hot................................................................................................ 34
There is no hot water............................................................................................ 35
The DHW is too hot.............................................................................................. 36
Symbols  and  are shown............................................................................... 36

Maintenance
Cleaning............................................................................................................... 37
Water hardness.................................................................................................... 37
Inspection and maintenance................................................................................ 37
Appliance.............................................................................................................. 37
Damaged cables/lines.......................................................................................... 38

Appendix
Software licences................................................................................................. 39
Terminology.......................................................................................................... 41

Keyword index.................................................................................................... 44

Index

Index (cont.)

57
91

99
3



8

The appliance is intended solely for
installation and operation in sealed
unvented heating systems that comply
with EN 12828, with due attention paid
to the associated installation, service
and operating instructions. It is only
designed for heating up heating water
that is of potable water quality.

Intended use presupposes that a fixed
installation in conjunction with permissi-
ble, system-specific components has
been carried out.

Commercial or industrial usage for a
purpose other than heating the building
or DHW shall be deemed inappropriate.

Any usage beyond this must be
approved by the manufacturer in each
individual case.

Incorrect usage or operation of the
appliance (e.g. the appliance being
opened by the system user) is prohibi-
ted and will result in an exclusion of lia-
bility. Incorrect usage also occurs if the
components in the heating system are
modified from their intended use (e.g. if
the flue gas and ventilation air paths
are sealed).

Commissioning

The commissioning and adjusting of the
control unit to local conditions and the
structural characteristics of the building
must be carried out by your heating
contractor.

Terminology

To provide you with a better under-
standing of the functions of your
Viessmann control unit, some terminol-
ogy is explained.
The terms are marked as follows:

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Introductory information

Intended use

57
91

99
3



9

Your heating system is set to standby
mode at the factory. Frost protection is
active.
Your heating contractor can make fur-
ther settings for you during commis-
sioning.
You can change the settings at any
time to suit your individual require-
ments.

Power failure
All settings are saved if there is a
power failure.

Energy saving tips

Central heating

■ Room temperature:
Never overheat your rooms. Every
degree of room temperature reduc-
tion saves up to 6 % on your heating
bills.
If possible, set your room tempera-
ture no higher than 20 °C (see
page 17).

■ Ventilation:
For venting/airing, open the windows
fully for a brief time. During this time,
close the thermostatic valves (if no
mechanical ventilation system is
installed).

■ Roller shutters:
Close roller shutters (where installed)
at dusk.

■ Thermostatic valves:
Ensure that thermostatic valves are
properly adjusted.

■ Radiators:
Never cover radiators or thermostatic
valves.

DHW heating

■ DHW temperature:
Do not set your DHW temperature
too high (see page 26).

■ Hot water consumption:
Consider showering instead of run-
ning a bath. A shower generally uses
less energy than a full bath.

Introductory information

Your system is preset
57

91
99

3

 



10

Display and control elements

You can change any settings on your
heating system centrally at the control
unit.

Note
If your system is equipped with a room
temperature controller, the room tem-
perature settings can be made on the
controller (see separate operating
instructions).
All thermostatic radiator valves must be
fully open in the room where the room
temperature controller is installed.

Note
The display lights up as soon as you
make any settings on the programming
unit.

ÂMODE OK

B CA D E

0
l

A Display
B MODE key, to call up the menu.
C Arrow keys, to scroll through the

menu or adjust values.

D OK key, to confirm your selection
or save the setting made.

E ON/OFF switch

Operation

Programming unit

57
91

99
3



11

Symbols on the display

These symbols are not always dis-
played, but appear subject to the sys-
tem version and the operating condi-
tion.

am

°C

0

pm 0
Ⅰ
Ⅱ

p

%
MPa

A B C D EF G H

K
L

M

N

O

X

RSTU

V

W

P

ZY

Displays:
A Winter mode is active.
B Summer mode is active.
C Standby mode is active.
D Time program is active.
E Flashes while a time program is

being set.
F Lights up or flashes when a room

temperature sensor is connected
(accessories).

G External extension is active, solar
circuit pump (accessories).

H An external extension for the con-
trol unit is connected (accessories).

K Outside temperature sensor is con-
nected (accessories).

L Main display with measuring units
corresponding to the value dis-
played

M Frost protection is active.
N Fault display, carry out a reset.
O Fault display, notify your heating

contractor.
P DHW heating is active or not active

within a time program.
R Operating status
S Additional display, showing the

time in standby mode, for example.
T Service setting is active.
U Burner is operational.
V Operating program "DHW" is

active.

Operation

Programming unit (cont.)

57
91

99
3



12

W Operating program "Heating" is
active.

X WiFi enabled

y WiFi data exchange
Z Access point mode active

Operating program

Operating programs for central heating, DHW, frost protection

Symbol Operating program Function
Central heating and DHW heating

Heating and DHW (winter
mode)

■ The rooms are heated in accord-
ance with the room temperature
and time program specified (see
chapter "Central heating").

■ DHW is heated in accordance with
the DHW temperature and time
program specified (see chapter
"DHW heating").

DHW heating
DHW only (summer mode) ■ DHW is heated in accordance with

the DHW temperature and time
program specified (see chapter
"DHW heating").

■ No central heating
■ Frost protection is active.

Frost protection
Standby mode ■ No central heating

■ No DHW heating
■ Frost protection for the boiler and

the DHW cylinder is enabled.

Operating modes of the heating system

Operation without room temperature controller

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Setting the required heating water tem-
perature, see page 17.

Operation

Programming unit (cont.)

57
91

99
3



13

Operation with room temperature controller

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Make any settings on the connected
room temperature controller using the
relevant operating instructions.

Note
Set the heating water temperature high
enough to achieve the required room
temperature.

For settings, see page 17.

Room temperature-dependent operation

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

The heating water temperature is regu-
lated according to a specified room
temperature.
For setting the room temperature, see
page 17.

Note
To prevent heat being generated
unnecessarily at times when you do not
require central heating connect either a
room temperature controller to your
heating system, or a room temperature
sensor that specifies the heating times
for the boiler control unit via a time
switch. This enables central heating to
be suspended at night, for example, in
order to save energy.

Weather-compensated operation

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

The heating water temperature is regu-
lated in accordance with a specified
heating curve and the prevailing out-
side temperature.
For heating curve setting, see
page 23.

Note
To prevent heat being generated
unnecessarily at times when you do not
require central heating, you should
additionally connect a room tempera-
ture controller to your heating system or
activate the time switch program of the
boiler control unit. This enables central
heating to be suspended at night,
for example, in order to save energy. 

Operation

Operating modes of the heating system (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



14

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

A time program can be set with any
operating mode:
■ Operation without room temperature

controller
■ Room temperature-dependent opera-

tion
■ Weather-compensated operation

Time phases

In the time program, a day is divided
into one-hour time phases. It is for you
to decide what happens in these time
phases, e.g. whether your rooms
should be heated to the standard room
temperature.

Operating status

For each time phase, you can choose
between 3 operating statuses. The cur-
rently active operating status is shown
next to the additional display (see
page 11).

II Standard heating mode
I Reduced heating mode
0 Standby mode

You can set up a time program for the
following functions:
■ Central heating (see page 19)
■ DHW heating (see page 28)

If a time program is set, the  symbol
is shown on the display.

Operation

Time program

57
91

99
3



15

We recommend you contact your local
heating contractor if your heating sys-
tem has been out of use for a long
period.

B

CA

1. Check the pressure of your heating
system on pressure gauge A.
Minimum system pressure
0.8 bar (0.08 MPa)
If the system pressure is too low,
top up the water or notify your heat-
ing contractor.

2. Open gas shut-off valve B.

3. Switch ON the power supply, e.g. at
a separate MCB/fuse or a mains
isolator.

4. Turn ON/OFF switch C ON.
The control unit carries out a self
test after being switched ON.
Your heating system and room tem-
perature controller (if installed) are
now ready for operation.

am

Note
Boiler frost protection is enabled.

! Please note
Frost protection is only ensured
for as long as the power supply
is stable.
Switch ON the power supply
(MCB/fuse, mains isolator) and
the control unit ON/OFF switch.

Start-up/shutdown

Starting the heating system
57

91
99

3

 



16

■ If you do not intend using your heat-
ing system for a while, such as during
a summer holiday, switch off central
heating and DHW heating (see
page 25).

■ You can switch your heating system
OFF at the ON/OFF switch if you do
not intend using it.
We recommend you contact your
heating contractor if you are planning
to take your heating system out of
use for long periods.
Your heating contractor can then take
suitable steps, such as frost protec-
tion for the system or heating surface
preservation, as required.

Shutting down the heating system

1. 

B

CA

Turn ON/OFF switch C OFF.
The display goes blank.

2. Close gas shut-off valve B.

Note
The system is no longer protected
against frost.
All control unit settings are retained.

Start-up/shutdown

Shutting down the heating system

57
91

99
3



17

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Setting the standard room temperature

Operation without room temperature controller ― Setting the
heating water temperature

If no outside temperature sensor and
no room temperature controller is con-
nected.
The room temperature is influenced by
the heating water temperature. In the
delivered condition, the heating water
temperature is set to 70 °C.

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until the heating
water temperature appears
on the main display
together with symbols 
and , and symbol  is
flashing.

°C

2. / for the required value.
Setting range:
40 to 76 °C

3. OK to confirm

Room temperature-dependent operation ― Setting the set
room temperature

If no outside temperature sensor is con-
nected, but a room temperature sensor
is. 

Central heating

Room temperature
57

91
99

3

 



18

If the required room temperature is not
achieved, ensure the set room temper-
ature setting is sufficiently high. In the
delivered condition, the set room tem-
perature is set to 20 °C.

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until the set
room temperature appears
on the main display
together with symbols ,

 and , and symbols 
and  are flashing.

°C

2. / for the selected value

3. OK to confirm

Note
If a room temperature sensor is used
(Viessmann accessories), the use of a
room temperature controller is not
required. The set value adjustments are
made directly on the boiler control unit.

Weather-compensated operation ― Setting the heating curve

If an outside temperature sensor is con-
nected. 

See chapter "Setting the heating curve"
on page 23.

Operating program

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Central heating

Room temperature (cont.)

57
91

99
3



19

Setting the operating program for central heating and DHW
heating

You want to heat your rooms and you
want to have DHW available.

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until "SEt"
appears on the main dis-
play, together with a flash-
ing  symbol for winter
mode.

2. OK to confirm

3. If there is no demand for central
heating or DHW heating and no time
program is active, only symbol ,
the heating water temperature
(for example 60 °C) and the current
time are displayed.

am

°C

If there is a current demand or a
time program is active, you may also
see additional symbols. 

Time program

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Central heating

Operating program (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



20

Switching the time program on/off

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until "SEt"
appears on the main dis-
play, together with flashing
symbols , p and .

2. / until "On" or "OFF"
appears on the additional
display.

3. OK to confirm

Note
"On" Time program is switched on.
"OFF" Time program is switched off.
 

Selecting the operating status and setting a value

Depending on the operating mode of
the heating system you can input differ-
ent settings for the operating status.
The currently active operating status is
shown next to the additional display.

II Standard heating mode
I Reduced heating mode
0 Standby mode

Operation without room temperature controller
You are setting the heating water temperature. Example:
Operating status I Operating status II

°C

p

Ⅰ

°C

p

Ⅱ

Room temperature-dependent operation
You select the set room temperature. Example:
Operating status I Operating status II

°C

p

Ⅰ

°C

p

Ⅱ

Central heating

Time program (cont.)

57
91

99
3



21

Weather-compensated operation
You are setting the heating curve. Example:
Operating status I Operating status II

p

Ⅰ

p

Ⅱ

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until symbols
, p and  flash and the

current temperature value
or the current heating curve
is shown on the main dis-
play.
"L:1" and symbol I flash in
the additional display.

2. / to change the current value
or the heating curve for
reduced mode.

3. MODE to confirm
"L:2" and symbol II flash in
the additional display.

4. / to change the current value
or the heating curve for
standard mode.

5. OK to confirm

Note
■ With room temperature-dependent

operation, the following symbol also
flashes: .

■ With weather-compensated opera-
tion, the following symbol also
flashes: 

 

Setting the heating programs

There are 3 different, preset heating
programs: P01, P02 and P03
P01 and P02 are unmodifiable standard
programs: P01 for working days and
P02 for weekend days

P03 can be individually programmed.

Central heating

Time program (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



22

Preset heating levels
Phase (hour) P01 (working

days)
P02 (weekend
days)

P03 (programma-
ble)

0 I I I
1 I I I
2 I I I
3 I I I
4 I I I
5 I I I
6 II II II
7 II II II
8 II II II
9 I II I
10 I II I
11 I II I
12 I II I
13 I II I
14 I II I
15 I II I
16 I II I
17 II II I
18 II II II
19 II II II
20 II II II
21 II II II
22 I I I
23 I I I

Setting a seven-day program

Press the following keys:

1. OK+ simultaneously for longer
than 5 seconds.

2. MODE to confirm.

Note
The program starts with the
current day of the week.

3. / to select the required pro-
gram.

4. OK to confirm.
The following day is shown.
The previously selected
program is automatically
adopted.

5. / to change the program.

Central heating

Time program (cont.)

57
91

99
3



23

6. OK to confirm.
Repeat steps 3 to 6 for the
other days of the week.

7. MODE to exit write mode for the
seven-day program.

Setting a day program

Press the following keys:

Note
Starting from the "Seven-day program
setting" menu

1. OK+ simultaneously for longer
than 5 seconds.

2. OK to get into the P03 program
to be edited.

3. / to select the required heat-
ing level (0, I, II) for the
hourly phases.

4. OK to confirm.
The subsequent phase is
shown. The previously
selected value is automati-
cally adopted into the
phase.

5. / to change the value.

6. OK to confirm.
Repeat steps 3 to 6 for the
full 24 hours.

7. MODE to return to write mode for
the seven-day program.

Note
Any changes that are not confirmed
with OK are not adopted.

Terminating or prematurely cancel-
ling the setting of time phases

1. MODE repeatedly until the required
display appears.

Heating curve ― Weather-compensated operation

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Setting the heating curve

An outside temperature sensor must be
connected for weather-compensated
operation.

Central heating

Time program (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



24

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until  flashes
and the current set heating
curve appears on the main
display.
Heating curve "1" to "6" or
"dEF" for the factory set-
ting

2. / to select the heating curve

3. OK to confirm

Vitopend 100-W heating curves

0

70

80

90

20 15 10 5 0 -5 -10 -15 -20
Outside temperature in °C

H
ea

tin
g 

w
at

er
 te

m
pe

ra
tu

re
 in

 °
C

G

F

D

B A

-25 -30 -35 -40

E

C50

60

10

20

30

40
B

A Do not adjust (heating curve "1")
B Heating curve "2"
C Heating curve "3"
D Heating curve "4"

E Factory set heating curve "dEF"
F Heating curve "5"
G Heating curve "6"

Central heating

Heating curve ― Weather-compensated operation (cont.)

57
91

99
3



25

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until "SEt"
appears on the main dis-
play, together with a flash-
ing  symbol for summer
mode (no central heating)
or
repeatedly, until "SEt"
appears together with a
flashing  symbol for
standby mode (frost protec-
tion is active)

2. OK to confirm

Central heating

Stopping central heating
57

91
99

3

 



26

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Setting the DHW temperature

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until the DHW
temperature appears on the
main display together with
symbols  and , and
symbol  is flashing.

°C

2. / for the selected value
Setting range: 30 to 57 °C
(30 to 60 °C for operation
with DHW cylinder)

3. OK to confirm

Note
If you set a temperature value below
30 °C for the DHW temperature, "OFF"
appears and DHW heating is deactiva-
ted.

Operating program

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Setting the operating program for DHW heating

You do not want to heat your rooms but
would like to have DHW available.

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until "SEt"
appears on the main dis-
play along with a flashing 
symbol for summer mode.

2. OK to confirm

DHW heating

DHW temperature

57
91

99
3



27

3. If there is no demand for central
heating or DHW heating and no time
program is active, only symbol ,
the DHW temperature (e.g. 50 °C)
and the current time are displayed.

am

°C

If there is a current demand or a
time program is active, you may also
see additional symbols.

Time program

Further information can be found
in chapter "Terminology" in the
Appendix.

Switching the time program on/off

Press the following keys:

1. MODE repeatedly, until "SEt"
appears on the main dis-
play, together with flashing
symbols , p and .

2. / until "On" or "OFF"
appears in the additional
display.

3. OK to confirm

Note
"On" Time program is switched on.
"OFF" Time program is switched off.
 

DHW heating

Operating program (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



28

Setting the time program for DHW heating

Note
You can only adjust the time program
for DHW heating if a DHW cylinder is
connected to the central heating boiler.

In the time program, a day is divided
into one-hour time phases. For each
time phase you can select whether
DHW heating should be on or off.

Setting a day program

Press the following keys:

1. OK+ simultaneously for longer
than 5 seconds.

2. MODE to confirm

3. / for switching DHW heating
on/off in the 1-hour time
phase.

Note
Display
■ e.g. "50 °C" (preset DHW

temperature):
DHW heating is switched
on.

■ "OFF":
DHW heating is switched
off.

4. OK to confirm. The next phase
is displayed. The previously
selected value is automati-
cally adopted.

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for
the full 24 hours.

Note
Any changes that are not confirmed
with OK are not adopted.

Terminating or prematurely cancel-
ling the setting of time phases

1. MODE repeatedly until the required
display appears.

DHW heating

Time program (cont.)

57
91

99
3



29

Your heating contractor has set the
time and date for you. If your heating
system has been shut down for a pro-
longed period, you may need to reset
the time and date.

Press the following keys:

1. MODE+ simultaneously for
approx. 5 seconds,
until "SEt" appears on
the main display
together with a flashing

 symbol.

2. MODE to confirm.
"12H" or "24H" is
shown in the additional
display

3. / to select the 12-hour or
24-hour mode

4. OK to confirm
The selected hour, e.g.
"10:" is shown in the
additional display.

5. / to select the current
hour

6. OK to confirm
The selected minute,
e.g. ":45" is shown in
the additional display.

7. / to select the current
minute

8. OK to confirm

9. / to select the day of the
week

10. OK to confirm

11. / to select the month

12. OK to confirm

13. / to select the day

14. OK to confirm

15. / to select the year

16. OK to confirm

Displaying the date

You can display the set date:

Further adjustments

Setting the time and date
57

91
99

3

 



30

Press the following keys:

1. + simultaneously. The year
"2015", weekday "d.1" and
month:day "01:01" are
shown on the additional dis-
play.
This means: Monday,
01/01/2015

Further adjustments

Setting the time and date (cont.)

57
91

99
3



31

Subject to the components connected
and the settings made, you can call up
the temperatures and operating condi-
tions.

Press the following keys:

1. / to scroll through the informa-
tion.
■ The current values are

shown in the main display.
■ Details of what is currently

being scanned are shown
in the additional display.

For example "IF01", the cur-
rent heating water tempera-
ture:

°C

Scan Display Symbols
flashes continuously

shown
Current heating water temperature "IF01" °C
Set heating water temperature "IF02"  

°C
Set maximum heating output "IF03"  %
Current DHW temperature "IF04" °C
Set DHW temperature "IF05"  

°C
DHW flow rate "IF06"  
Current collector temperature (only in
conjunction with external extension)

"IF07"  
°C

Current cylinder temperature, bottom
(only in conjunction with external ex-
tension)

"IF08"
°C

Current cylinder temperature, top
(only in conjunction with external ex-
tension)

"IF09"
°C

Calling up information

Scanning information
57

91
99

3



32

Scan Display Symbols
flashes continuously

shown
Current outside temperature (for op-
eration with outside temperature sen-
sor)

"IF10" °C

Current room temperature (for opera-
tion with room temperature sensor)

"IF10" °C

Set heating curve (for operation with
outside temperature sensor)

"IF11"  

Set room temperature (for operation
with room temperature sensor)

"IF11"  
°C

Burner status "IF12"  
Current modulating current "IF13"   
Current burner output "IF14"  %
--- "IF15"   
Gas solenoid valve position ("On" or
"OFF")

"IF16"   

Fan status ("On" or "OFF") "IF17"   
Circulation pump status ("On" or
"OFF")

"IF18"   

3-way diverter valve position ("3CH"
(heating position) or "3dH" (DHW
position) or "3--" (centre position))

"IF19"   

Boiler type "IF21"   
OpenTherm ("Ot""On" or
"Ot""OFF")

"IF22"   

Calling up information

Scanning information (cont.)

57
91

99
3



33

Cause Remedy
The heating system is switched off. ■ Turn ON the ON/OFF switch (see dia-

grams from page 10).
■ Switch the mains isolator ON (if instal-

led).
■ Check the MCB/fuse in the power dis-

tribution board (main domestic MCB/
fuse).

■ Control unit incorrectly adjusted.
■ The room temperature controller (if in-

stalled) is set incorrectly.

Separate operating instructions

 

Central heating must be enabled.

Check the settings and correct if re-
quired:
■ Operating program (see page 19)
■ Room temperature (see page 17)
■ Time (see page 29)
■ Time program, central heating (see

page 19)
■ Heating curve (see page 23)

Symbol  is shown and message code
F02, F03, F04, F05, F07 or F08 is flash-
ing.

Simultaneously press MODE and OK,
until the  symbol flashes (reset).
Contact your local heating contractor if
the fault reappears on the display.

What to do if...

Rooms are too cold
57

91
99

3

 



34

Cause Remedy
Symbols  and  are shown;  and
message code 0C, A0, CC, F10, F18,
F30, F38, F51, F59, F70, F78, F80, F88,
F90 or F98 are flashing.

Notify your heating contractor.

No fuel. Open the gas shut-off valve.
If necessary, check with your gas supply
utility.

Rooms are too hot

Cause Remedy
■ Control unit incorrectly adjusted.
■ The room temperature controller (if in-

stalled) is set incorrectly.

Separate operating instructions

 

Central heating must be enabled.

Check the settings and correct if re-
quired:
■ Operating program (see page 19)
■ Room temperature (see page 17)
■ Time (see page 29)
■ Time program, central heating (see

page 19)
■ Heating curve (see page 23)

What to do if...

Rooms are too cold (cont.)

57
91

99
3



35

Cause Remedy
The heating system is switched off. ■ Turn ON the ON/OFF switch (see dia-

grams from page 10).
■ Switch the mains isolator ON (if instal-

led).
■ Check the MCB/fuse in the power dis-

tribution board (main domestic MCB/
fuse).

Control unit incorrectly adjusted. DHW heating must be enabled.

Check the settings and correct if re-
quired:
■ Operating program (see page 26)
■ DHW temperature (see page 26)
■ Time program, DHW heating (see

page 27)
Symbol  is shown and message code
F02, F03, F04, F05, F07 or F08 is flash-
ing.

Simultaneously press MODE and OK,
until the  symbol flashes (reset).
Contact your local heating contractor if
the fault reappears on the display.

Symbols  and  are shown;  and
message code 0C, A0, CC, F10, F18,
F30, F38, F51, F59, F70, F78, F80, F88,
F90 or F98 are flashing.

Notify your heating contractor.

Note
The type of lock-out described here can-
not be reset by the system operator.
 

No fuel. Open the gas shut-off valve.
If necessary, check with your gas supply
utility.

What to do if...

There is no hot water
57

91
99

3

 



36

Cause Remedy
The control unit is set incorrectly. Check and correct the DHW tempera-

ture if required (see page 26).
The DHW is being heated by the solar
thermal system.

Notify your heating contractor.

Symbols  and  are shown

Cause Remedy
Maintenance reminder
Symbols  and  are shown,  is flash-
ing.

°C

Notify your heating contractor to arrange
a boiler service.
You can deactivate the display for 24
hours by pressing OK.

Note
Please note that regular servicing in-
creases the service life of the product
and significantly reduces gas consump-
tion.
 

What to do if...

The DHW is too hot

57
91

99
3



37

The appliance may be cleaned with a
commercially available domestic clean-
ing agent (non-scouring).

Water hardness

For areas with a water hardness
> 450 milligrams per litre we recom-
mend the use of a water softening sys-
tem.

Consult your heating contractor.

Inspection and maintenance

Regular maintenance ensures trouble-
free, energy efficient, environmentally
responsible and safe heating. We rec-
ommend you have your heating system
serviced by an authorised contractor at
least every 2 years. For this, it is best to
arrange an inspection and maintenance
contract with your local heating contrac-
tor.

Appliance

Increased contamination raises the flue
gas temperature and thereby increases
energy losses. We recommend the
appliance be cleaned annually.

Maintenance

Cleaning
57

91
99

3



38

If there is damage to the connecting
cables or lines of the appliance or
externally installed accessories, these
must be replaced with special cables or
lines. Use only Viessmann cables/lines
as replacement. For this, contact your
qualified contractor.

Maintenance

Damaged cables/lines

57
91

99
3



39

Software licences

Third party software

1 Overview

This product contains third party soft-
ware and/or open source software. You
are entitled to use this third party soft-
ware in compliance with the respective
licence conditions as provided under
the link below.
Which open source software compo-
nents are used on your product can be
determined by the following steps:
Follow the instructions as described
above to start the WiFi module in
Access Point Mode. Then connect to
the WiFi "Viessmann-<xxxx>" with your
smartphone. You will find the password
for the WiFi on the QR code at "WPA2
login". On an iOS device, simply follow
the link "Open Source Components
Licenses", which is shown in a window
that opens automatically. On your
android device, please open a browser
and access http://vitoconnect.gateway
or enter http://192.168.19.1 into the
browser address line. Then follow the
link "Open Source Components Licen-
ses".

2 Acknowledgements

Linux® is the registered trademark of
Linus Torvalds in the U.S. and other
countries. This product includes soft-
ware developed by the OpenSSL
Project for use in the OpenSSL Toolkit
(http://www.openssl.org/). This product
includes cryptographic software written
by Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com) and
software written by Tim Hudson
( tjh@cryptsoft.com ).

3 Disclaimer

The open source software contained in
this package is distributed WITHOUT
ANY WARRANTY; without even the
implied warranty of MERCHANTABIL-
ITY or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. The single licences may
contain more details on a limitation of
warranty or liability.

Appendix

Software licences
57

91
99

3

http://www.openssl.org/).


40

4 How to obtain the source code

The software included in this product
may contain copyrighted software that
is licensed under a licence requiring us
to provide the source code of that soft-
ware, such as the GPL or LGPL. To
obtain the complete corresponding
source code for such copyrighted soft-
ware, please contact us via the contact
information provided in section 5 below,
indicating the build number you will find
under the "Open Source Licences" link
mentioned in section 1 above. THIS
OFFER IS VALID FOR THREE YEARS
FROM THE MOMENT WE DISTRIB-
UTED THE PRODUCT AND VALID
FOR AS LONG AS WE OFFER SPARE
PARTS OR CUSTOMER SUPPORT
FOR THAT PRODUCT MODEL.

5 Contact information

Viessmann Werke GmbH & Co. KG
35107 Allendorf
Germany
Fax +49 64 52 70-27 80
Phone +49 64 52 70-0
open-source-software-support@viessmann.com
www.viessmann.de

Appendix

Software licences (cont.)

57
91

99
3

http://www.viessmann.de


41

Operating program

You define the following with the oper-
ating program:
■ Central heating and DHW heating

or
■ DHW heating only, no central heating

or
■ Only frost protection for the boiler

and the DHW cylinder is active.
No central heating, no DHW heating

Note
No operating program is available for
central heating without DHW heating.
When central heating is needed, hot
water is generally also required (winter
mode).

Operating status

In the "Heating and DHW" operating
program, the operating status changes
from "Standard heating operation" to
"Reduced heating operation" and vice
versa. The times at which the operating
status is changed over are defined by
you when setting the time program.

Heating mode

Standard heating mode

For periods when you will be at home
during the day, heat your rooms to the
standard room temperature. Set the
periods (time phases) using the time
program for central heating.

Reduced heating mode

For periods when you will be absent or
during the night, heat your rooms to the
reduced room temperature. Set the
periods using the time program for cen-
tral heating.

Room temperature-dependent opera-
tion

A room temperature controller captures
the room temperature and compares
this with the required room temperature
you set. If the room temperature is
lower than the required value, the boiler
is switched on. If the room temperature
is higher than the required value, the
boiler is switched off.
Make any settings on the connected
room temperature controller using the
relevant operating instructions.

Note
The heating water temperature must be
set high enough in order to achieve the
required room temperature.

Room temperature-dependent opera-
tion with room temperature sensor

In room temperature-dependent mode,
the flow temperature is controlled
according to the room temperature.
More heat is made available at a lower
room temperature than at a higher one.
The room temperature is captured by a
room temperature sensor and transmit-
ted to the control unit. The room tem-
perature sensor is fitted in the room.

Appendix

Terminology
57

91
99

3

 



42

Weather-compensated operation

In weather-compensated mode, the
flow temperature is controlled accord-
ing to the outside temperature. More
heat is made available at a lower out-
side temperature than at a higher one.
The outside temperature is captured
and transmitted to the control unit by a
sensor. The sensor is fitted to the exte-
rior of the building.

Heating curve

Heating curves illustrate the relation-
ship between the outside temperature,
the room temperature and the heating
water temperature (boiler water temper-
ature). The lower the outside tempera-
ture, the higher the heating water tem-
perature (boiler water temperature).

Heating circuit

A heating circuit is a sealed unvented
circuit that connects the boiler and radi-
ators, in which the heating water circu-
lates.

Heating water temperature

The temperature of the heating water
that flows to the radiators (roughly
equal to boiler water temperature).

Boiler water temperature

The heating water in the boiler (boiler
water) is heated to the temperature set
at the control unit. This temperature is
referred to as boiler water temperature.

Room sealed operation

The combustion air is drawn from out-
side the building.

Room temperature

■ Standard room temperature:
Set the standard room temperature
for periods when you are at home
during the day.

■ Reduced room temperature:
For periods when you will be absent
or during the night, set the reduced
room temperature; see "Heating
mode".

Safety valve

Safety equipment that must be installed
in the cold water pipe by your heating
contractor. The safety valve opens
automatically to prevent excess pres-
sure in the DHW cylinder.

Solar circuit pump

In conjunction with solar thermal sys-
tems.
The solar circuit pump delivers the
cooled heat transfer medium from the
DHW cylinder indirect coil to the solar
collectors.

Set temperature

Specific temperature that should be
reached, e.g. set DHW temperature for
example.

Summer mode

Operating program "DHW only".

Appendix

Terminology (cont.)

57
91

99
3



43

In warmer months, you can switch off
heating mode. The boiler remains
operational for DHW heating. Central
heating is switched off.

Flow temperature

The temperature of the heating water
that flows to the radiators (in the flow
line). Accordingly, the temperature of
the heating water that flows from the
radiators to the boiler (in the return line)
is referred to as return temperature.

Weather-compensated operation

See "Heating mode"

Time program

In the time programs, you specify what
your heating system should do at what
time.

Appendix

Terminology (cont.)

57
91

99
3

 



44

A
Actual temperature scanning............. 31

B
Boiler heating characteristics, chang-
ing...................................................... 23
Boiler water temperature
– Explanation.....................................42

C
Central heating
– Energy saving...................................9
– Operating program................... 12, 19
– Stopping......................................... 25
– Time phases................................... 19
– Time program................................. 19
Cleaning.............................................37
Cleaning information..........................37
Commissioning.............................. 8, 15
Controls..............................................10

D
Date, setting.......................................29
DHW heating
– Energy saving...................................9
– Operating program................... 12, 26
– Setting time program...................... 28
– Switching time program on/off........ 27
DHW temperature
– Setting............................................ 26
Display............................................... 11
Display elements................................10

E
Energy saving (tips)............................. 9
Extension module...............................11

F
Factory setting..................................... 9
Fault display.................................33, 35
Flow temperature
– Explanation.....................................43
Frost protection............................ 15, 16

Frost protection monitoring................ 25
Further settings.................................. 29

G
Gas shut-off valve........................ 15, 16
Glossary.............................................41

H
Heating
– Energy saving...................................9
Heating circuit.................................... 42
Heating curve.....................................42
– Setting............................................ 23
Heating mode...............................17, 41
– Reduced heating mode.................. 41
– Standard heating mode.................. 41
Heating programs
– Setting............................................ 21
Heating system shutdown..................16
Heating system start-up..................... 15
Heating water temperature
– Explanation.....................................42
– Setting...................................... 12, 13

I
Information scanning..........................31
Initial start-up....................................... 8
Inspection...........................................37

K
Keys...................................................10

M
Maintenance...................................... 37

Keyword index

Keyword index

57
91

99
3



45

O
ON/OFF switch............................ 10, 15
Operating program
– Central heating, DHW.....................12
– DHW only....................................... 42
– Frost protection...............................12
– Setting, central heating...................19
– Setting, DHW..................................26
– Terminology.................................... 41
Operating stages................................14
– Setting............................................ 20
Operating status...........................14, 41
– Setting............................................ 20
Operating status scanning................. 31
Outside temperature sensor.............. 13

P
Power failure........................................ 9
Presetting.............................................9
Programming unit...............................10
Pump
– Solar circuit.....................................42

R
Reduced heating mode................14, 20
Remote control...................................13
– With................................................ 13
– Without........................................... 12
Reset............................................33, 35
Rooms are too cold......................33, 35
Room sealed operation......................42
Room temperature................. 12, 17, 42
– Energy saving...................................9
– Setting...................................... 12, 13
Room temperature (day temperature)...

17
Room temperature controller............. 10
– With................................................ 13
– Without........................................... 12
Room temperature-dependent opera-
tion..................................................... 13

Room temperature-dependent opera-
tion with room temperature controller
– Explanation.....................................41
Room temperature-dependent opera-
tion with room temperature sensor
– Explanation.....................................41
Room temperature sensor................. 13
Room temperature setting
– Without room temperature control-

ler....................................................17
– With outside temperature sensor....18
– With room temperature sensor....... 17
Room thermostat............................... 10
Rotary selector...................................12

S
Safety valve....................................... 42
Scan
– Information......................................31
– Operating statuses......................... 31
– Temperatures..................................31
Service contract................................. 37
Set temperature................................. 42
Shutting down.................................... 16
Solar thermal system......................... 42
Standard heating mode................14, 20
Standby mode............12, 14, 16, 20, 41
Starting
– Summer mode................................ 25
Stopping
– Central heating............................... 25
Summer mode....................... 25, 41, 42
Symbols............................................. 11

T
Temperature
– Changing........................................ 12
– Scanning.........................................31
– Set value.........................................42
Terminology........................................41
Time, setting.......................................29
Time phases.......................................14

Keyword index

Keyword index (cont.)

57
91

99
3



46

Time program.....................................14
– Central heating............................... 19
– Explanation.....................................43
– Operating stages............................ 14
– Operating status............................. 14
– Setting DHW heating...................... 28
– Setting operating stage...................20
– Setting operating status..................20
– Switching DHW heating on/off........27
– Switching on/off.............................. 20
– Time phases................................... 14

Tips
– Energy saving...................................9
Troubleshooting........................... 33, 35

W
Water too hot......................................36
Weather-compensated operation...........

13, 42, 43
Window ventilation............................... 9
Winter mode.......................................41

Keyword index

Keyword index (cont.)

57
91

99
3



47

57
91

99
3



48

Your contact

Contact your local contractor if you have any questions regarding the maintenance
and repair of your system. You may, for example, find local contractors on the inter-
net under www.viessmann.com.

Viessmann Werke GmbH&Co KG
D-35107 Allendorf
Telephone: +49 6452 70-0
Fax: +49 6452 70-2780
www.viessmann.com

Viessmann Middle East FZE
E-Wing, Office 603
HQ Building
Dubai Silicon Oasis
PO Box 341330
Dubai, UAE
Tel: +971 4 3724240
Fax: +971 4 3724241 57

91
99

3
S

ub
je

ct
 to

 te
ch

ni
ca

l m
od

ifi
ca

tio
ns

.

http://www.viessmann.com.
http://www.viessmann.com

	Operating instructions
	Vitopend 100-W
	Safety instructions
	Index
	Introductory information
	Intended use
	Commissioning
	Terminology
	Your system is preset
	Energy saving tips

	Operation
	Programming unit
	Display and control elements
	Symbols on the display

	Operating program
	Operating programs for central heating, DHW, frost protection

	Operating modes of the heating system
	Operation without room temperature controller
	Operation with room temperature controller
	Room temperature-dependent operation
	Weather-compensated operation

	Time program
	Time phases
	Operating status


	Start-up/shutdown
	Starting the heating system
	Shutting down the heating system

	Central heating
	Room temperature
	Setting the standard room temperature
	 Operation without room temperature controller ― Setting the heating water temperature
	 Room temperature-dependent operation ― Setting the set room temperature
	Weather-compensated operation ― Setting the heating curve

	Operating program
	Setting the operating program for central heating and DHW heating

	Time program
	Switching the time program on/off
	Selecting the operating status and setting a value
	Setting the heating programs

	Heating curve ― Weather-compensated operation
	Setting the heating curve

	Stopping central heating

	DHW heating
	DHW temperature
	Setting the DHW temperature

	Operating program
	Setting the operating program for DHW heating

	Time program
	Switching the time program on/off
	Setting the time program for DHW heating


	Further adjustments
	Setting the time and date
	Displaying the date


	Calling up information
	Scanning information

	What to do if...
	Rooms are too cold
	Rooms are too hot
	There is no hot water
	The DHW is too hot
	Symbols  and  are shown

	Maintenance
	Cleaning
	Water hardness
	Inspection and maintenance
	Appliance
	Damaged cables/lines

	Appendix
	Software licences
	Terminology

	Keyword index

